
RAJYA SABHA [20 December, 2005]

Protection of interest of domestic companies

2912. SHRI VIJAY J. DARDA: Will the Minister of COMPANY

AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Government have accepted Irani panel

recommendations;

(b) if so, whether the views of Ministry of finance and Ministry of Law has also been taken into consideration while drafting the Bill with the intention of adequately protecting the interests of domestic companies which intend to acquire overseas business through mergers and acquisitions route; and

(c) if so, by when this legislation will be enacted?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF COMPANY
AFFAIRS (SHRI PREM CHAND GUPTA): (a) to (c) The committee on New Company Law headed by Dr. J.J. Irani submitted its Report to the Government on 31-05-2005. The recommendations of the Committee are under examination. Representative from Ministry of Law and Ministry of Finance were amongst the Members and Special Invitees respectively of the erstwhile
Committee.

The report submitted by Dr. J.J. Irani covers a wide range of issues including, inter-alia, issues relating to mergers and acquisitions. The report of the Committee is on the website of the Ministry www.dca.nic.in. Proposals for amendment/revision of the Companies Act, 1956 would be brought up for enactment once the proposals are finalized after considering all relevant aspects.

Import duty on cotton

2913. SHRI SITARAM YECHURY: Will the Minister of FINANCE be

pleased to state:

(a) whether there is any recommendation by any Commission to raise the import duty on cotton;

(b) if so, what is the quantum of increase that has been suggested; and

(c) what steps are being considered by the Government in this regard?
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THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE
(SHRI S.S. PALANIMANICKAM): (a) and (b) Interim Report of the National Commission on Farmers has recommended raising of import duty on cotton (except extra long fine cotton) from 10% to 30% ad valorem.

(c) Import duty rate on goods, including cotton, are fixed taking into account all material factors such as the need to protect the domestic producers of cotton, the need to make available raw materials to user industry at reasonable prices etc. Import duty rates shall be reviewed as part of the budget exercise.

Refusal to issue fresh Customs House Agents Licences

2914. SHRI RAJ NATH SINGH: Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether fresh Customs House Agents Licences that are to be given regularly in January every year by Commissioners of Customs are being denied to many eligible aspirants in the trade as they are not opened for offer annually and wherever opened, are still not given to all the eligible aspirants their meeting all the conditions of the CHA-Licensing regulations; and

(b) if so, the reasons for the irregularity in such process which severely affects thousands of aspirants for CHA-Licenses across the country?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE
(SHRI S.S. PALANIMANICKAM): (a) No, Sir. Regulation 4 of the Customs
House Agents Licensing Regulations, 2004 provides that the Commissioner of Customs may invite applications for the grant of such number of Licences as assessed by him, to act as Customs House Agents, in the month of January every year. However only candidates who fulfil the prescribed condition, pass the qualifying written and oral examinations and pay the prescribed fee are granted a Licence.

(b) Nil in view of reply at (a) above.

Rescheduling of loans to farmers in Tamil Nadu

2915. SHRI S.ANBALAGAN:
SHRI N.R. GOVINDARAJAR:

Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are aware that due to rains and floods in Tamil

Nadu recently the crops were damaged causing havoc to farmers;
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